DCN: 12068

DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE AND REALIGNMENT COMMISSION
2521 SOUTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 600 -
ARLINGTON, VA 22202
TELEPHONE: 703-699-2950

FAX: 703-699-2735

July 25, 2005
WWF #11

Chairman:
The Honorable Anthony J. Princip!

Commissioners:

The Honorable James H. Bilbray

The Honorable Philip E. Coyle, III

Admiral Haroid W. Gehman, Jr., USN (Ret.)

The Honorable James V. Hansen

General James T. Hill, USA (Ret.)

General Lioyd W. Newton, USAF (Ret.)

The Monoreble Samuel K. Skinner

Brigadier General Sue Elfen Turner, USAF (Ret.)

Executive Director:
Charles Battaglia

Mr. Bob Meyer
Director

BRAC Clearinghouse
1401 Oak St.

Rosslyn, VA 22209

Dear Mr. Meyer:

I respectfully request a written response from the Department of
Defense concerning the following Base Closure & Realignment
Commission request:

During the 2005 BRAC deliberations the Department of the Navy
considered the closure of NAS Oceana and consolidating all Navy Strike
Fighter Squadrons as well as the support aircraft, the FRS and FRU
squadrons and associated support in one location. The rationale for
closure of NAS Oceana was the increasing encroachment of the main
airfield as well as the outlying practice field.

The State of Florida has offered to reopen the option to the Navy of
relocating the Master Jet Base to the former NAS Cecil Field. Request a
COBRA analysis to realign NAS Oceana by establishing a Master Jet Base
at NAS Cecil Field to include single-siting of all VFA squadrons,
simulators and associated maintenance support to the former NAS Cecil
field. Please provide a new COBRA analysis on this scenario.

I would appreciate your response by August 8, 2005. Please provide a
control number for this request and do not hesitate to contact me if I can
provide further information concerning this request.

Yours sincerely,

Frank Cirillo
Director
Review & Analysis



DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE AND REALIGNMENT COMMISSION
2521 SOUTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 600
ARLINGTON, VA 22202
TELEPHONE: 703-699-2950

FAX: 703-699-2735
July 20, 2005
Chairman;
The Honorable Anthony J. Principi
gzszf.gf:fé James H. Bilbray
The Honorable Philip E. Coyle, IIT
Admiral Harold W. Gehman, Jr., USN (Ret.)
The Honorable James V. Hansen
General James T. Hill, USA (Ret.)
General Lioyd W. Newton, USAF (Ret.)
The Honorable Samuel K. Skinner
Brigadier General Sue Elien Turner, USAF (Ret.)
Executive Director:
Charles Battaglia
Mr. Bob Meyer
Director -
TOWN D
BRAC Clearinghouse AN MO\
1401 Oak St.
Roslyn VA 22209
Dear Mr. Meyer:
I respectfully request f

Defense conceming the fo.

The Department provided Environmental Restoration cost data for each facility recommended
Jor closure. The Summary of Scenario Environmental Impacts for the Newport Chemical
Depot indicated there are buried VX munitions and the cost are not programmed. The
environmental cost to complete is shown as $1.224M, is this the correct amount and does this
include the cost to remediate the buried VX munitions?

I would appreciate your response by July 25, 2005. Please provide a
control number for this request and do not hesitate to contact me if I can
provide further information conceming this request.

Yours sincerely,

Frank Cinllo
Director
Review & Analysis



Chairman:
The Honorable Anthony J. Principi

Commissioners:

DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE AND REALIGNMENT COMMISSION
2521 SOUTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 600
ARLINGTON, VA 22202
TELEPHONE: 703-699-2950

FAX: 703-699-2735

July 20, 2005

The Honorable James H. Bilbray

The Honorable Philip E. Coyfe, 1IT

Admiral Harold W. Gehman, 3r., USN (Ret.)

The Honorable James V. Hansen

General James T. Hill, USA (Ret.)

General Lioyd W. Newton, USAF (Ret.)

The Honorable Samuel K. Skinner

Brigadier General Sue Eflen Turner, USAF (Ret.)

Executive Director:
Charles Battaglia

Mr. Bob Meyer
Director

BRAC dearninghouse
1401 Oak St.

Roslyn VA 22209

DearMr. Meyer:

I respectfully request a written response from the Department of
Defense conceming the following question.

The Department provided Environmental Restoration cost data for each Sacility recommended
Jor closure. The Department also provides cost to complete data for most facilities where
Military Munitions Response Program (MMRP) was required. However, Cannon AFB and
Ellsworth AFB did not have cost data shown. The Summary of Scenario Environmental
Impacts indicated both have ranges that may require closure. Please provide cost to complete
data for the MMRP. :

I would appreciate your response by July 25, 2005, Please provide a

control number for this request and do not hesitate to contact me if I can
provide further infonmation concerning this request.

Yours sincerely,

Frank Cirllo
Director
Review & Analysis



DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE AND REALIGNMENT COMMISSION
2521 SOUTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 600
ARLINGTON, VA 22202
TELEPHONE: 703-699-2950

FAX: 703-699-2735

July 20, 2005

Chairman:
The Honorable Anthony J. Principi

Commissioners:

The Monorable James M. Bilbray

The Honorable Philip E. Coyle, 111

Admiral Harotd W. Gehman, Jr., USN (Ret.)

The Honorable James V. Hansen

General James T. Hill, USA (Ret.)

General Lioyd W. Newton, USAF (Ret.)

The Honorable Samuel K. Skinner

Brigadier General Sue Ellon Turner, USAF (Ret.)

Executive Director:
Charles Battaglia

Mr. Bob Meyer
Director

BRAC Clearinghouse
1401 Oak St.

Roslyn VA 22209

Dear Mr. Meyer:

I respectfully request a wnitten response from the Department of
Defense conceming the following question.

The Department provided Environmental Restoration cost data for each Jacility recommended
Jor closure. The Department also provides cost to complete data for some Jacilities indicating
Military Munitions Response Program (MMRP) was required. However, Fort Gillem, Fort
Monmouth, Riverbank Army Ammunition Plant, Kansas Army Ammunition Plant, Lone Star
Army Ammunition Plant and Mississippi Army Ammunition Plant did not have MMRP cost to
complete data shown. The Summary of Scenario Environmental Impacts indicated both have
ranges that may require closure. Please provide cost to complete data for the MMRP.

I would appreciate your response by July 25, 2005, Please provide a
control number for this request and do not hesitate to contact me if I can
provide further information conceming this request.

Yours sincerely,

Frank Cinllo
Director
Review & Analysis



DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE AND REALIGNMENT COMMISSION
2521 SOUTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 600
ARLINGTON, VA 22202
TELEPHONE: 703-699-2950

FAX: 703-699-2735

July 20, 2005

Chairman:
The Honorable Anthony J. Principi

Commissioners:

The Honorable James M. Bilbray

The Honorabie Philip E. Coyle, IIT

Admiral Harold W. Gehman, Ir., USN (Ret.)

The Honorable James V. Hansen

General James T. Hill, USA (Ret.)

General Lioyd W. Newton, USAF (Ret.)

The Honorable Samuel K. Skinner

Brigadier General Sue Ellen Turner, USAF (Ret.)

Executive Director:
Charles Battagtia

Mr. Bob Meyer
Director

BRAC dearinghouse
1401 Oak St.

Roslyn VA 22209

Dear Mr. Meyer:

I respecttully request a wnitten response from the Department of
Defense conceming the following question.

The Department provided Environmental Restoration cost data Sor each facility recommended
Jor closure. During a review of the data provided we could not confirm that environmental
restoration has been completed at Fort Monroe, Virginia. This facility indicates that zero
dollars have been spent through FY2003 and no additional Sunding was needed to complete
environmental restoration. In addition, the Summary of Scenario Environmental Impacts
indicates “UXO in the moat”, which is included under Military Munitions Response Program

(MMRP). Please verify the environmental restoration cost to complete data and provide cost
to complete data for the MMRP.

I would appreciate your response by July 25, 2005, Please provide a
control number for this request and do not hesitate to contact me if I can
provide further information conceming this request.

Yours sincerely,

Frank Cinillo
Director
Review & Analysis



DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE AND REALIGNMENT COMMISSION
2521 SOUTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 600
ARLINGTON, VA 22202
TELEPHONE: 703-699-2950

FAX: 703-699-2735

July 25, 2005

Chairman:
The Honorable Anthony J. Principi

S NE

The Honorabie Phillp &. Coyle, IIT

Admiral Harold W. Gehman, Jr., USN (Ret.)

The Honorable James V. Hansen

General James T. Hili, USA (Ret.)

Genersl Lioyd W. Newton, USAF (Ret.)

The Honorable Samuel K. Skinner

Brigadier General Sue Ellen Turner, USAF (Ret.)

Mr. Bob Meyer | O LQ% €> - YY\GL 5{)

Director

BRAC Clearinghouse R
1401 Oak St. nYw

Roslyn VA 22209

Dear Mr. Meyer: Uje/d % " (o

1 respectfully request a written
Defense concerning the following qucsuu.

Executive Director:
Charles Battaglia

The Department provided Environmental Restoration cost data Jor each facility recommended
Jor closure. During a review of the data provided we could not confirm the $1.25 million Cost
to Complete Environmental Restoration for the Otis Air National Guard Base, Massachusetts.
The FY2003 Annual Report to Congress does not show a listing for Otis separate from the
Massachusetts Military Reservation (MMR). The Cost to Complete Jor MMR is $495,509,000.
What is the correct cost data for the Otis Air National Guard Base?

1 would appreciate your response by July 29, 2005. Please provide a
control number for this request and do not hesitate to contact me if I can
provide further information conceming this request.

Yours sincerely,

Frank Cirillo
Director
Review & Analysis

w



DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE AND REALIGNMENT COMMISSION
2521 SOUTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 600
ARLINGTON, VA 22202
TELEPHONE: 703-699-2950

FAX: 703-699-2735

July 28, 2005 N Ok = Bq

Chairman:
The Honorable Anthony J. Principi

Commissioners:

The Honorable James H. Bilbray

The Honorable Philip E. Coyle, 11T

Admiral Harold W. Gehman, Xr., USN (Ret.)
ble

Charles Battaglia

TOtG oy

Mr. Bob Meyer
Director
BRAC Clearinghouse

1401 Oak St. T (9. QD

Roslyn VA 22209

Dear Mr. Meyer:

I respectfully request a written response from the Department of
Defense conceming the following question.

The Department provided Environmental Restoration cost data for each facility recommended
Jor closure. During a review of the data provided we could not confirm that certain costs were
captured in either the Environmental Restoration cost data or COBRA cost data. On the
Summary of Scenario Environmental Impacts for seven facilities the following statement is
included: “Controlled burning/decontamination/demolition of industrial buildings/structures
heavily contaminated with explosives/metals - $1M to $10M”. I this cost taken into account
in the COBRA model? If not, should this cost be considered as part of the Environmental
Restoration Cost, Waste Management Cost or Compliance Cost?

I would appreciate your response by August 5, 2005, Please provide a
control number for this request and do not hesitate to contact me if I can
provide further information conceming this request.

Yours sincerely,

Frank Cinllo
Director
Review & Analysis



Borklund, Catherine, CTR, WSO-BR_I;\C

L I
From: Sillin, Nathaniel, CIV, WSO-BRAC
Sent: Vel mt i el
To: Borklund, Catherine, CTR, WSO-BRAC
Subject: FW: OSD BRAC Clearinghouse Tasker 0615C - More Clearinghouse questions
Attachments: Gary Miller Clearinhouse Q11.doc; Gary Miller Clearinhouse Q9.doc; Gary Miller Clearinhouse
Q10.doc; Gary Miller Clearinhouse Q8.doc
=}
From: RSS dd - WSO BRAC Clearinghouse
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2005 4:46 PM
To: Berry, Jay; Berry, Jay, Mr, OSD-ATL; BRAC Inquiry Workflow; BRACO Webmaster; OCLL Army BRAC
Cc: Saxon, Ethan, CIV, WSO-BRAG; Sillin, Nathaniel, CIV, WSO-BRAC; Cirillo, Frank, CIV, WSO-BRAC; Cook, Robert, CIV, WSO-BRAC;
Flood, Glenn, CIV, OASD-PA; Hoggard, Jack, CTR, WSO-OSD_DST JCSG
Subject: OSD BRAC Clearinghouse Tasker 0615C - More Clearinghouse questions

Please provide a response to the (attached) inquiry below, by Friday, 22 July 2005.

Air Force is the lead on OSD Clearinghouse Tasker # 0615C.

Air Force will gather the appropriate input from IND JCSG and Army to answer Tasker # 0615C.
Army will answer questions 8 and 10

IND will answer question 11.

Air Force will answer question 9.

NOTE: IND JCSG and Army should forward their responses directly to the Air Force and not the Clearinghouse.

Air Force should compile the final answer and return to OSD BRAC Clearinghouse with the designated signature authority
in PDF format.

Please communicate directly with each other before finalizing the answer.
When contacting the Clearinghouse, please refer to this OSD BRAC Clearinghouse Tasker# 0615C.
Thank you for your cooperation and timeliness in this effort.

OSD BRAC Clearinghouse

From: Saxon, Ethan, CIV, WSO-BRAC
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2005 4:12 PM
To: RSS dd - WSO BRAC Clearinghouse

Cc: Miller, Gary, CIV, WSO-BRAC

Subject: FW: More Clearinghouse questions

Enclosed please find the attatched letter from Frank Cirillo concerning environmental issues.
Sincerely,
Ethan Saxon

Associate Analyst
BRAC Commission



=

Gary Miller Gary Miller Gary Miller
‘learinhouse Q11.d. learinhouse Q9.do..learinhouse Q10.d..

Gary

Gary Miller
“learinhouse Q8.do..



DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE AND REALIGNMENT COMMISSION
2521 SOUTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 600
ARLINGTON, VA 22202
TELEPHONE: 703-699-2950

FAX: 703-699-2735

Sl

August 1, 2005

Chairman;
The Honorable Anthony J. Principi

Commissioners:
The Honorable James H. Bilbray
The Honorable Philip E. Coyle, IIT
Admirai id

Mzr. Bob Meyer
Director

The Hoi ble James V. Hansen
Genera. mes T. Mill, USA (Ret.)
General Lioyd W. Newton, USAF (Ret.)
The Monorable Samuel K. Skinner *
Brigadier General Sue Ellen Turner, USAF (Ret.)
.
BRAC Clearinghouse

1401 Oak St.

Roslyn VA 22209 MO 2 9
Dear Mr. Meyer:

I respecttully request a wnitten response from the Department of
Defense conceming the following.

I request the DoD BRAC clearinghouse provide to the Commission
revised COBRA runs for every official DoD recommendation that modifies
the military personnel eliminations to realignments (Base X is acceptable).
This will allow the commission to assess the impact of military personnel
savings on the 20- Year Net Present Value of each recommendation. We
have already received these modified runs from the H&SA JCSG.

I would appreciate your response as soon as possible. Please provide
a control number for this request and do not hesitate to contact our
COBRA Analyst, Karl Gingrich at (703) 699-2923 if further information
conceming this request is required.

Yours sincerely,

Frank Cinllo
Director
Review & Analysis



DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE AND REALIGNMENT COMMISSION
2521 SOUTH CLARK STREET
ARLINGTON, VA 22202
TELEPHONE: (703) 699-2950

Chairman: The Honorable Anthony J, Principi
Commissioners: The Honorable James H. Bifbray + The Honorable Philip E. Coyle il « Admirable Harold W. Gehman, Jr.. USN (Ret.) » The Honorable James V. Hansen
Goneral James T. Hill. USA (Ret.) = General Lioyd W. Newlon. USAF (Ret.) « The Honorable Samuel K. Skinnes « Brigadier General Sue EHen Turner, USAF {Rel}
Executive Director: Charles Battaglia

NS G

TO: Clearinghouse@wso.whs.mil

CC: Robert,Meyer. CTR@osd.mil, Robert Dinsick@wso (N YOUN RO~ X

Michael. Avenick@wso.whs.mil, Aaron.Butler@wso.wh

t
Nathaniel.Sillin@wso.whs.mil \\)’Q_'}\’ p'l | &4

FROM: BRAC Commission

SUBJECT: Net Fires and Maneuver Training Recomme . [ ,
1. Please provide NLT COB 4 August, to support comr all
previously prepared OSD Clearinghouse responses that include the words “Maneuver Training,”

“Maneuver Center,” “Net Fires,” “Net Fires Center,” “Fort Bliss,” Fort Sill,” Fort Knox,” “Fort Benning,”
and “Fort McCoy.”

Regards,

R. Gary Dinsick
Army Team Leader



Borklund, Catherine, CTR, WSO-BRAC

From: Sillin, Nathaniel, CIV, WSO-BRAC

Sent: Friday, July 29, 2005 6:03 PM

To: Borklund, Catherine, CTR, WSO-BRAC

Subject: FW: OSD BRAC Clearinghouse Tasker 0750C - Maneuver and Net Fires

From: RSS dd - WSO BRAC Clearinghouse

Sent: Friday, July 29, 2005 3:04 PM

To: Butler, Aaron, CIV, WSO-BRAC .

Cc: Dinsick, Robert, CIV, WSO-BRAC; Avenick, Michael, CIV, WSO-BRAC; Sillin, Nathaniel, CIV, WSO-BRAC; Cirillo, Frank, CIV, WSO-
BRAC; Cook, Robert, CIV, WSO-BRAC; Flood, Glenn, CIV, OASD-PA; Hoggard, Jack, CTR, WSO-OSD_DST JCSG

Subject: FW: OSD BRAC Clearinghouse Tasker 0750C - Maneuver and Net Fires

Attached is the response to your inquiry, OSD BRAC Clearinghouse Tasker #0750C (PDF file is provided).
Please call the Clearinghouse when you receive this email.
OSD BRAC Clearinghouse

Sent: Friday, July 29, 2005 2:45 PM
Subject: RE: OSD BRAC Clearinghouse Tasker 0750C - Maneuver and Net Fires

Attached are all the questions and responses we found in the Clearinghouse database dealing with the search terms
requested. Please forward to the Commission.

From: Butler, Aaron, CIV, WSO-BRAC

Sent: Friday, July 29, 2005 10:24 AM

To: RSS dd - WSO BRAC Clearinghouse

Cc: Meyer, Robert, CTR, OSD-ATL; Dinsick, Robert, CIV, WSO-BRAC; Avenick, Michael, CIV, WSO-BRAC; Sillin, Nathaniel, CIV,
WSO-BRAC

Subject: Clearinghouse - Maneuver and Net Fires

Attached is a memo from Army Team Leader, Gary Dinsick. Please respond to me with the requested materials.
<< File: Clearinghouse Question - Maneuver and Net Fires.doc >>

Aaron Butler

Associate Analyst - Army Team
BRAC, 2005

2521 South Clark Street, Suite 600
Arlington, VA 22202

(703) 699-2950
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REQUEST FOR COBRA RUNS
TO BREAK OUT THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

(runs should include all aspects of a regular run to include initial costs, payback
period, NPV 20, etc. Personnel savings should not be included)
(Rev 1 Aug 05)

#68 (Willow Grove)
1) break out aspect of deactivating 111" FW and moving out A-10s
2) break out any action regarding 270" EIS
3) break out aspect of moving (16) ANG tankers out of McGuire
#78 (Birmingham)
1) break out cost to move Firefighters
#80 (Kulis/Elmendorf)
1) separate C-130 and F-15 actions
#81 (Ft Smith/Luke)
1) break out moving HTS to Savannah, GA
2) break out Luke 56" FW part
3) break out Luke 944th FW part
#82 (Beale/Selfridge)
1) separate Beale and Selfridge
2) for Selfridge, break out 927" KC-135 part, break out 127" WG F-16
part, break out 127" WG C-130 part
#85 (Bradley/Barnes)
1) break out Barnes CIRF
#86 (New Castle)
1) break out cost to move Firefighters
#90 (Capital/Hulman)
1) break out Capital
2) break out Hulman
3) break out Capital CIRF
4) what is the cost of Ft Wayne aircraft conversion?
#92 (Andrews/Will Rogers)
1) break out Will Rogers C-130 part
2) break out cost to move Firefighters
3) break out cost to move Aerial Port
4) break out cost to move Aeromedical Squadron
#93 (Martin State)
1) break out cost to move Aeromedical Squadron
# 94 (Otis/Lambert)
1) separate Otis and Lambert
2) break out cost to move Firefighters
3) identify cost to construct ASA facility at Bradley
4) identify cost of Atlantic City conversion
#97 (Key Field)
1) break out cost to move Firefighters



#99 (Reno)
1) break out cost to move Firefighters
2) break out cost to move Aerial Port
#101 (Niagara Falls)
1) separate C-130 and KC-135 actions
#103 (Pope)
1) break out Yeager
2) break out Pittsburgh
3) break out cost to move Yeager Firefighters
3) break out cost to move Yeager Aerial Port
#104 (Grand Forks)
1) break out cost of Scott conversion for 126" ARW
2) break out costs of McConnell 184" ARW realignment to Forbes
#106 (Mansfield)
1) break out cost to move Firefighters
2) break out cost to move Aerial Port
#107 (Springfield-Beckley)
1) break out cost to move Firefighters
#108 (Portland)
1) break out 939"
2) break out 142™
3) break out 304"
4) break out 214™ Jackson Barracks
#109 (Ellsworth/Dyess)
1) separate C-130 aspects from B-1 aspects
#110 (Nashville)
1) break out cost to move Firefighters
2) break out cost to move Aerial Port
3) break out cost to move Aeromedical Squadron
#115 (Richmond/Des Moines)
1) separate Richmond from Des Moines

NOTE: For all actions where Firefighters were moved away, were the capital and
operational costs to the airport authority calculated? If so, please provide. If not,
please explain why.



Borklund, Catherine, CTR, WSO-BRAC

From: Sillin, Nathaniel, CIV, WSO-BRAC

Sent: Monday, August 08, 2005 2:11 PM

To: Borklund, Catherine, CTR, WSO-BRAC; Dresser, Paul, CTR, WSO-BRAC
Subject: FW: Request for COBRA runs on Various Air Force Recommendations
Attachments: COBRA BREAKOUT REQUEST rev1.doc

From: Gingrich, Karl, CIV, WSO-BRAC

Sent: Monday, August 01, 2005 8:42 AM

To: RSS dd - WSO BRAC Clearinghouse

Cc: Oborn, Tyler, CIV, WSO-BRAC; Sillin, Nathaniel, CIV, WSO0-BRAC; Meyer, Robert, CTR, OSD-ATL

Subject: Request for COBRA runs on Various Air Force Recommendations

Clearinghouse,

The commission requests the following information from the Air Force. This information may have been submitted
by our Air Force Team, but | am not able to confirm due to people traveling. This information is required in a timely
manner as we are quickly approaching our final deliberations. Thank you for the support.

Karl

COBRA BREAKOUT
REQUEST revl.do...

Karl H. Gingrich

COBRA Analyst

Base Closure & Realignment Commission
703-699-2923

karl.gingrich@wso.whs.mil



